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Information Updates

Need information on trends or historical data on 
food consumption, spending, food assistance pro-
grams, food trade, or other food topics? The Food 
and Rural Economics Division of USDA’s Economic
Research Service has economists, social scientists, 
and other specialists who can help. Use this list as
your guide to contact our specialists directly, by 
e-mail (addresses are in parentheses) or by phone.

Diet and Health Economics
Fred Kuchler (fkuchler@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5376
Paul Frenzen (pfrenzen@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5446

Diet and Nutrition
Betsy Frazao (efrazao@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5455
Biing-Hwan Lin (blin@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5458
Jay Variyam (jvariyam@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5457

Food Advertising and Generic Promotions
Tony Gallo (aegallo@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5376
Noel Blisard (nblisard@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5445
Gerry Plato (gplato@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5383

Food and Fiber System
Bill Edmondson (wedmonds@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5374

Food-Assistance Programs 
David Smallwood (dsmallwd@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5466
Victor Oliveira (victoro@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5434

Food Away From Home 
Charlene Price (cprice@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5384

Food Consumption
Judy Putnam (jjputnam@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5462
Jane Allshouse (allshous@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5449

Food and Nutrition Research Program
David Smallwood (dsmallwd@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5466
Shannon Hamm (shamm@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5408

Food Demand and Expenditures
Steve Lutz (slutz@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5461
Annette Clauson (aclauson@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5357
Kuo Huang (khuang@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5459

Food Insecurity and Hunger 
Craig Gundersen (cggunder@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5425
Mark Nord (marknord@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5433

Food Irradiation
Rosanna Morrison (rosanna@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5411

Food Manufacturing 
Tony Gallo (aegallo@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5376
Chuck Handy (chandy@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5385
Jim MacDonald (macdonal@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5391

Food Marketing Costs, Margins, and Price
Spreads
Howard Elitzak (helitzak@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5375
Al Reed (ajreed@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5392

Food Markets, Structure, and Industrial
Organization
Jim MacDonald (macdonal@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5391
Steve Martinez (martinez@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5378

Food Policy
Betsey Kuhn (bkuhn@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5400
David Smallwood (dsmallwd@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5466
Bill Levedahl (levedahl@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5431

Food Product Characteristics and Prices
Michael Harris (jharris@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5386

Contacting the Experts
USDA’s Economic Research Service
Food and Rural Economics Division
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Food Product Introductions
Tony Gallo (aegallo@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5376

Food Retailing 
Phil Kaufman (pkaufman@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5389

Food Safety, Microbial Foodborne Illness
Tanya Roberts (tanyar@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5464
Jean Buzby (jbuzby@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5453

Food Safety Policy
Steve Crutchfield (scrutch@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5460

Food Wholesaling 
Steve Martinez (martinez@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5378

Foreign Food Aid 
Stacy Rosen (slrosen@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5164

Foreign Food Insecurity 
Shahla Shapouri (shapouri@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5166

Mergers, Acquisitions, and Divestitures in
Food Markets
Tony Gallo (aegallo@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5376
Chuck Handy (chandy@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5385 

Organic Foods
Ann Vandeman (annv@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5412

Processed Food Trade, Foreign Investment,
and Policy
Chuck Handy (chandy@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5385
Steve Neff (sneff@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5381

Retail Food Prices and the Consumer Price
Index for Food
Annette Clauson (aclauson@econ.ag.gov) 202-694-5373


